as Lot 61, Block 20-C, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly side of McGowan 
Avenue with the westerly side of Herrick Avenue, and running thence southerly along 
the westerly side of Herrick Avenue two hundred and fifty-eight (258) feet to the 
northerly side of land of the Pennsylvania and Long Island Railroad, as shown on said 
map; thence northwesterly along said railroad two hundred and thirty-nine and 88-100 
(239.88) feet to the easterly side of Bradford Avenue; thence northerly along the 
easterly side of Bradford Avenue one hundred and twenty-five and 54-100 (125.54) 
feet to the southerly side of McGowan Avenue, and thence easterly along the southerly 
side of McGowan Avenue two hundred (200) feet to the point or place of beginning, 
containing within said bounds 0.8805 acres, more or less. 

I therefore respectfully recommend that the Comptroller be authorized to derive

[...]

Borough of Queens as Lot 61, Block 20-C, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Mc- 
Gowan Avenue, with the westerly side of Herrick Avenue, and running thence 
southerly along the westerly side of Herrick Avenue two hundred and fifty-
eight (258) feet to the northerly side of land of the Pennsylvania and Long 
Island Railroad, as shown on said map; thence northwesterly along said railroad 
two hundred and thirty-nine and 88-100 (239.88) feet to the easterly side of 
Bradford Avenue; thence northerly along the easterly side of Bradford Avenue 
one hundred an twenty-five an 54-100 (125.54) feet to the southely side of Mc-
Gowan Avenue, and thence easterly along the southerly side of MyGowan Avenue

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue corporate stock of the City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Charter to an amount not exceeding four thousand nine hundred and 
twenty-eight dollars ($4,928) in addition to the sum heretofore appropriated, the pro- 
ceeds to the par value thereof to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries 
for paving the marginal street area adjacent to the pier at the foot of West 46th 
street, North River, Borough of Manhattan, between West 44th and West 47th streets.

[...]

hereinafter set forth, the right and privilege to 
construct. maintain and operate five (5) standard 
gauge railroad tracks over and across Western 
avenue. in the Third Ward, Borough of Rich 
mend, the center line of the northerly four of 
said five tracks to be approximately one thousand 
five hundred and thirty (1.530) feet northerly 
from the center line of Washington avenue; said 
five tracks to connect the terminal yard of the 
Company, located on either side of Western ave• 
nue. 

All as shown on a map entitled: 
"Map showing roposed tracks across West 

ern Ave., Third Ward, Borough of Richmond,

[...]

(2) per cent of its F oss annual receipts, 
but which sum shall not be lest than 
eight hundred dollars ($800). 

From May 15, 1913 to October 21. 1915, an 
annual sum which shall be equal to twq 
(2) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, 
but which sum shall not be less than one 
thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600). 

From October 21, 1915, to October 21, 1917, 
an annual sum which shall be equal to 
three (3) per cent. of its gross annual 
receipts, but which sum shall not be less 
than two thousand four hundred dollars 
($2,400). 

From October 21, 1917, to October 21, 1920, 
an annual sum which shall be equal to 
four (4) per cent. of its gross annual 
receipts, but which sum shall not be less 
than three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

From October 21, 1920, to October 21. 1925, 
an annual sum which shall be equal tq 
four (4) per cent of its gross annual 
receipts, but which sum shall not be less 
than three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500). 

The gross receipts mentioned 'above shall be 
the total receipts of the Company and of any 
subsidiary of the Company and of any purchaser 
of refrigeration from the Company for purposes 
of resale from all business of furnishing to. 
fri oration to consumers.